
III 

Jill 

II 

. 

.. . -" ., .. ';.;' .--.-" 

347 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 30, A.D. 1941 10:00 A.M. 

PRESENT: Hon. C. K. Quin, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Steffler, Andersen ,Davis and Hein 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the 

previous Meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Commi'ssioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, whIch was read, passed and ap1l'Oved by the 

following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, QUin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson, and tDavis. 

~ppro. No. 444 

lEE IT ORDAINED 

and the same is 

ing October 31, 

.... 

AN ORDINANCE (632) 

APPROPRIATING $78,878.49 OUT OF THE 1941 GENER~ FUND, :FOR PAYROLLS. 

by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

hereby appropriated out of the 

1941, as follows: 

Tax Commissioner 462.50 
Tax Assessor, Regular 1,347.50 
Tax Assessor, Extra 450.00 
Tax C~llector, Regular 455.00 
Back ax, Regular 488.75 
License & Dues 295.00 
Treasurer , 205.00 

Comma Fire & Police 487.50 
Police - Group A 15,668.83 

tt " B 630.25 
tt tt B-2 150.00 
tt tt C 2,726.14 

Fire - Group A 20,867.34-
tt tt B 1,397.50 
" " c 150.00 
tt Apprentice,Class #1 856.05 
" " " #2 815.17 

Fire Alarm - Group A 517.50 
" " " B 210.00 

Civil Service Board 140.00 
Inspection Department 1,882.50 
Zoning Board of Adjust-

ment 20.00 

Comma Sts. & Pub. Improv.432.50 
Street Maintenance 3,392.56 
Street Maintenance {Shop)730.00 
Engineering ' 1,83l~66 
Sewer [aintenance 515.00 
Pumping Stations 160.00 

Comma Parks, Plazas, Etc.450.00 
Parks & Plazas 1,375.25 
St. Cleaning & Garb. 2,037.48 
Rivers & Ditches 175.00 
City Hall Bldg. 316.00 
Old City Cemeteries 37.50 
San Jose Burial Park 75.00 
Brackenridge Golf Course 335.00 
Riverside Golf Course 
M&:rket HOllse 
Zoo 
Recreation Dept. 
Olmos Basin & Dam 
Sewage Disposal Plant 
Governor's Palace 
La Villita - Parks 

Mayor's Dept • .-
City Attorney (Legal 
Back Tax Attorney 
Auditor 
City Clerk 
Purchasing Dept. 
Corporation Court 
Health Dept. 

" "(Overtime) 
Weights & Measures 
Municipal Auditoriums 
Wi tte Museum 
Pioneer Hall 

1 ,.-

192.~5 
500.00 
910.00 
- - -
152.50 

1,473.46 
97.50 

216.75 

878.33 
895.00 
361.30 

1,240.00 
275,/00 
485.00 

1,162.50 
5,844.17 

70.75 
'l2~50 
920.00 
443.25 

62,:50 

1941 General Fund, for 

3,703.75 

I 

46,518.78 

7,061.72 

8,343.94 

13,250.30 

78,878.49 

the sum of $78,878.49, 

payrolls for the period 

.' 

' . 

be 

end· 



1tttest: 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #152 and dated to 
correspond with payroll accounts. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the )0 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

M ay 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

,-
Mayor quin introduced the following ordinan~e, which was read, passed and approved by the follow­

ng vote on roll call to-wi t: Ayes, Q,uin,·Hein, Steffler, Anderson and 'Davis. 

Appro. No. 445 tI'~,,\OO AN ORDINANCE (6))) 

APPROPRIATING $700.00 OUT OF THE STINSON FIELD FUND, FOR· PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the 0j.ty of San Antonia, that, the sum of $700.00, be and 
" 

the same is appropr~ated hereby out of: the Stinson J.f ield Fund, for payroll for ·, the period ending 

October 31, 1941, in the amount of $~OO.OO. 

Attest: 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #120 and .dated to 
correspond with payroll accounts." . 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 ·day of October, 1941. 

c. K. QUIN 

M ayor 

Jas. Simpson 

Ci ty Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced · the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the follow-

ing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, 
,,\0\ 

~" 
$392.50 

Quin, Hein, Stetfl~r, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 446 AN ORDINANCE (634) 

APPROPRIATING OUT OF THE AIR~ORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $392.50, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of t he Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll f or the period end­

ing October 31, 1941, in the amount of $392.50. 

Attest: 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #104 and dated to 
correspond with payroll accounts. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

M ay 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

,I 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, l:Iein, Steffler, Ande·rson and Davis. 

I 1.0~ ppro. No. 447 ~"/ AN ORDINANCE (635) 

APPROPRIATING $182.57 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL F~TD TQ PAY F . F. LUDOLPH 

& COMPANY FOR EIRE INSURANCE PImv1IUMS .• 

I E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $182.57, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1941 General Fund-Police Department to pay F. F. Ludol h 

& Company for fire insurance premiums on Police and Health Department Building as per approved in 
I 

on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of Octob.er, 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

ttest:-: .Jas.· Simpson - City Clerk May 0 r 

• 



.. 

349 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the follow­

ing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein,. Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. ' No. 448 AN ORD INANCE (636) 

APPROPRIATING $25.06 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE 

STAMPS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25.06, be and 

the sruRe 'l is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund-Mayor's Department-Home Defense 

Guard-to pay Dan J. Quill, Postmaster for postage stamps, as per approved purchase order on file 

in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

Attest: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was, read, passed and approved .by the follo~~ 

ing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quih, Hein, Steff l er, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 449 r AN ORDINANCE (637) 

APPROPRIATING $129.12 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR TRAVEL­

ING EXPENSES TO ATLANTIC CITY, N.Y. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $129.~2, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund-Health Department-to pay Dr. W. A. 

King, Director of pub l ic Health, for traveling expenses to Atlantic City, N.Y~, attending t he 

American Public Health Association meeting from October 13, 1941 to October 17, 1941, as per 

approved affidavit on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED And APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

Attest: Mayor 

Jas. Simpson 

Ci ty Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the follow­

ing vote on roll call to-wit: ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 450 AN ORDINANCE (638) 

APPROPRIATING $40.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, FOR PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $40.00, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period ending 

October 31, 1941, in the amount of $40.00 

It\ttest: 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #386 and dated to correspond 
with payroll accounts. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

M ay 0 r 

Jas. 8impson 

Ci ty Clerk 

Commissioner ~nderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Ap~ro. No. 451 

-



350 

APBROPRIATING $11,836.69 OUT OF THE POLICD~AN, FIREMEN'S AND FIRE 

ALARM OPERA'rCJRS' PENSION FUND, FOR PAYROLLS • . 

IBE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $11,836.69, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Policemen, Firemens' and Fire Alarm Operators' 

Pension Fund, for payrolls for the period ending October 31, 1941, in the amount of $11,836.69 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #682 and dated to correspond 
with payroll accounts. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

Attewt: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

C'i ty Clerk 

Commissioner Davis introduced the foollowing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by th 

ollowing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No.452 tI\?,1 Q
\ AN ORDINANCE (640) , 

TRANSFERRING -$7,000.00 FROM 1941 GENERAL FUND-PARKING METER ACCOUNT TO 

THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND. 

IBE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntO~iO. that the Commissioner of Taxatio 

as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to transfer 

or cause to be transferred the sum of $7,000.00 from 1941 General Fund-Parking Meter Account to 

Ithe Police & Firemen's Pension Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October 1941. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

Attest: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Davis introducted the following ordinance, which was read, passed and~approved by 

the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 453 "",,;'\ 'Q AN ORDINANCE (641) 

APPROPRIATING $30,049.32 OUT OF 1940 GENERAL FUND TO PAY THREE (30' 

NOTES NOS. 13 TO 15 INCL. AND ACCRUED INTEREST. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $30,000.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1940 General Fund (Various Departments) payable to 

rost National Bank of san Antonio, Texas, to pay three (3) Notes Nos. 13 to 15 Incl. of the 1940 

General Fund Series, $10,000.00 each, maturing on or before JulY 1, 1942; AND, the sum of $49.32 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out or 1940 General Fund (Interest Department) payable to 

IFrost National Bank to pay accrued interest on the above notes. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

wttest: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

I following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

I Appro. No. 454 t"~ .. 1 o~ AN ORDINANCE (642) 



TRANSFERRING $20,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO 1940 GENERAL ' 

FUND. 

351 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner . of Taxat­

ion, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor be and they are hereby directed to trans 

fer or cause to be transferred the sum of $20,000.00 from Back Tax General Fund to 1940 General 

Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

Attest: M ay 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and .:tapproved by the 

following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, ·Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 455 AN ORD INANCE (643) 

APPROPRIATING $88.47 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERaL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonia, that, the sum of $88.47, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of ·the 1941 General Fund, for payrolls for t he period ending 

October 31, 1941, as follows: 

Attest: 

Back ·· Tax - Overtime 45.00 
Fire Dept.-apprentice,Class #2 

43.47 

68.47 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #154 and dated to correspond 
with payroll accounts." , 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Co~issioner Hein introduced the ·following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 458 l"l s-1 II AN ORDINANCE (646) 

Ap,PROPRIATING $1,343.75 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND, FOR RECREATION 

PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,343.75, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund, for Recreation Payroll for the 

eriod ending October 31, 1941, in the amount of $1,343.7~ . 

TTEST: 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #156 and dated to correspond 
with payroll accounts." 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30 day of October, 1941. 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

M AY 0 R 

",' . .: 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the follow 

ing vote on roll call to-wit: . Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 456 AN ORDINANCE (644) 



352 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF SAN ANTONIO MACHINE &. SUPPLY O. ONE DEEP WELL 

TURBIrm PUMP FOR USE AT NEW MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That the proposal of San Antonio Machine & Supply Co., of San Antonio, Texas, da 

I ted October 23, 1941, attached hereto, to furnish the City of San Antonio, for use at the New Mu 

icipal Airport, with one Deep Well Turbine Pump, insta:l~ed oomplete, at a total price of $2,096 • 
. '~ 

I be and the same is hereby accepted. 

2. That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and direoted to execute contract 

with said San Antonio Machine & Supply Co. for the purchase of said Deep Well Turbine Pump, as 
I, , 
per specifioations and bid. 

3. Tha t $2,096.00 be and the s rune is hereby appropriated out 01' the Airport Fund of 

1941 in payment to said San Antonio Machine & Supply Co. for said Pump, to be paid on appro~ed 

estimates, approved by the Mayor and Manager of the Airport. 

4. That 'all other bids are hereby rejected. 

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of ~Ootober, A.D. 1941. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

Attest: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Q,uin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the follow­

ing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Q,~in, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 
, 

Apprl. No. 457 t1'~ ... 1\"l AN ORDINANCE (645) 

APPROPRIATING $1,680.00 IN PAYMENT TO BEXAR COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. :3 OF INTEREST COUPONS }rrj\TURING NOVEMBER 1, 1941. 

BE IT ORDAI~mD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That $1,680.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Bexar County 

Wat er Control and Improvement : District No. ), Fund, to pay Bexar County Wat er Control and Impro­

vement District No.3 of amount due on 84 interest coupons, maturing November 1, , 1941, at $20.00 

each, as per statement hereto attached and made a part hereof; Elll in accordance with the provi­

sions of contract between said Beocar County Water Control~and Improvement District No. 3 and the 

ICity of San Antonio. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of October, A.D. 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

IAttest: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

~.,' 11f AN ORDINANCE (647) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF RODGERS & STEWART ~O CONSTRUCT CURB LOCATED AT 

MILAM SQUARE ON WEST COMMERCE STREET. 

IBE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That the proposal of Rodgers & Stewart, of 1407 West Laurel street, San Antonio, 

Texas, dated October 2), 1941, to construct curb at Milam Square on west Commerce street, between 

Santa Rosa Avenue and San Saba Street, in connection with the widening of West Commerce Street, 

lat that point, at the unit rate of 44! cents per running foot, standard #wrb and speCifications, 



III 

• 

.. 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

2. The Mayor of the City of San Antonio is hereby directed and authorized to enter 

~ nto contract with said Rpdgers & Stewart for the work designated at the rate of 44, cents per 

running foot. 

3. A~l other bids ar~hereby rejected. 

4. PASSED AND AP~ROVED this 30th day of October, A.D. 1941. 

C. K. QUIN 

J [t test: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

Ci ty Clerk 

Commi-ssioner Steffler introduced the following res61utmo~ which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

A' RESDEUTION (648) 

DIRECTING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO ADVERTISE FOR PROPOSALS TO 

FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH LUMBER TO BE USED IN THE REPAIR 

OF VARIOUS BRIDGES OVER THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO • 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That the City Purchasing Age.nt be and he is hereby authorized and directed to adv-

ertise, in the manner provided by law, for proposals to furntsh the City of San Antonio with the 

following Fir lumber, to be used in the repair of various bridges over the City, said proposals 

to be received .until 10:00 o'clock A.M. on Thursday, November 6, 1941, at which time same will be 

opened in the., Council Chamber of the City Hall, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas:-

120 pieces 3 x 12 - 16' - 0" 
10 pieces 10 x 10 - 28' - 0" 
75 pieces 3 x 12 - 20' - 0" 

200 pieces 3 x 8 - 20' - 0" 

2. The City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 30 day of October, A.D. 1941. 

C. K . QUIN 

Attest: May 0 r 

Jas. Simpson 

0ity Olerk 

Mayor Q.uin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the follow 

ing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Hein, SteffIe, Ander son and Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE (649) 

PROVIDING FOR ADMISSION TO ALL BUSINESSES OPERATING UNDER AND BY VIRTUE 

OF A LICENSE FROM THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO OF ALL PERSONS WHO ARE MEMBERS 

OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES OR ITI3 ALLIES, RESERVE OFFICERS 

TRAINING CORPS, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICAN, FIRE AND POLICE DEPARTMENTS OF THE 

CITY-'OF SAN ANTONIO, IN OR OUT OF UNIFORM, ANY GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEE IN OR 

OUT OF UNIFORM, WHEN NOT IN CONFLICT WITH STATE OR FEDERAL L1\W8, AND CITI­

ZENS OF THE LATIN-AMERICAN REPUBLICS OF THE WESTERN HEMISPHERE OR lATROSE 

RACIAL ORIGIN IS FROM SAJ.~; AND PROVIDING FOR REVOCATION OF SUCH LICENSE 

BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 

I HEREOF. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book n~n', page ~1~) 

· 

" 

I 

· 
;~ 

~, 

" 

~', 

· , 
· 

· 



I Commissioner Anderson 

I the following vote on 

introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap proved on 

roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Anderson, Davis and Steffler. 

AN ORDINANCE (650) 

GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO THE HERE~NAFTER NAMED GRANTEE FOR TEE PRIVI- . 

LEGE OF OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLEQ ON THE STREETS ~LEYS AND PUBLIC 

HIGHWAYS O~ THE QlrY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRANSPORTING 

PASSENGERS FOR HIRE FOR A PERIOD OF F~E ' (')YEARS. UPON THE TER}ffi 

AND CONDITIONS HEREINAFTER MENTIONED, PROVIDING FOR A REGULATION 

OF SAID SERVICE, PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF A GROSS RECEIPTS 

TAX FOR SUCH PRIVILEGE, PROVIDING FOR TERMINATION OF THE GRMJT; 

PROVIDING FOR TAXICAB: STANDS FOR USE OF. GRANTEE, TO BE DESIGNATED 

BY -THE CHIEF OF POLICE; FOR SUPERVISION BY THE LICENSE AND DUES 

COLLECTOR AND FOR THE SALE THEREOF. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book It J", page 11 ~ ) 

Petition of Golden West 

Il
serVice Station, corner 
of Fire and Police 

Oil Co. for permit to rffmove l and replace three electric pumps at Sanchez 
of Buena Vista and Leona Street, was read and referred to Commissioner 

I 
Commissioner Anderson recommended that the following petitions be granted: Adopted. 

f"\C;:,-1 ~ ~ Jack Neal Inc. to install one 550 gallon underground tank at Service Station 
at 401 E. Commerce at Bowie. 

550 gallon underground . 
Jack Neal Inc. to install/gasoline tank at 3800 Broadway. 

Golden West Oil Company to remove and replace three electric pumps at 
Sanchez Service Station, corner of Buena Vista and Leon~ Street. 

Petition of Sam Mazar for permi t to keep (one pony at 419 E. Mulberry Street, was,upon recommenda­
tion of City Health Officer ~ refused· , Adopted by the unanimou~ vote of the Commig~ioners. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meeting 
adjourned. -

APPROVED: 




